consistent with the terms of the Offer and the assumptions set out in Section 9.1(c) below, in order to arrive at Combined Group
unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.  It is assumed that the acquisition will be accounted for as an asset
acquisition with Troy the acquirer of Azimuth’s assets.

The Troy Board will undertake a comprehensive assessment of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired after the transaction
has completed.

The Combined Group unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position is indicative only.  The Troy Board has drawn
their own conclusions based on the known facts and other information publicly available.  If the facts, circumstances, assumptions
or other information should prove to be different to that described, the conclusions may change accordingly.

All adjustments have been made in accordance with IFRS and Australian accounting standards.

BIDDER’S STATEMENT42 42

(b) Combined Group unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

Troy Azimuth Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited

Combined
Group

Unaudited

Reviewed
31 Dec 2012

$’000

Reviewed
31 Dec 2012

$’000

Notes
9.1(c) $’000 $’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 41,474 4,459 (a),(c) (8,177) 37,756

Trade and other receivables 19,873 1,148 21,021

Inventories 19,535 614 20,149

Prepayments and deposits - 403 403

Assets held for sale 86 - 86

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 80,968 6,624 (8,177) 79,415

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant & equipment 47,755 2,367 50,122

Mining properties 51,485 - 51,485

Exploration and evaluation expenditure - 52,290 (a),(b),(c) 145,703 197,993

Trade and other receivables - 26 26

Leasehold improvements - 6 6

Other receivables 5,507 - 5,507

Other financial assets 135 - 135

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 104,882 54,689 145,703 305,274

TOTAL ASSETS 185,850 61,313 137,526 384,689

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 20,200 2,954 23,154

Current tax payable 14,906 - 14,906

Provisions 3,434 - 3,434

Provisions - liabilities held for sale 1,175 - 1,175

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 39,715 2,954 42,669

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables 1,500 - 1,500

Other liabilities - 568 568

Deferred tax liabilities 5,459 5,538 10,997

Provisions 3,042 - 3,042

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 10,001 6,106 16,107

TOTAL LIABILITIES 49,716 9,060 58,776

NET ASSETS 136,134 52,253 137,526 325,913

EQUITY
Issued capital 109,428 67,940 (b),(c) 121,839 299,207

Reserves (45,757) 2,365 (b) (2,365) (45,757)

Retained earnings 72,721 (18,052) (b) 18,052 72,721

Parent interest 136,392 52,253 137,526 326,171

Non-controlling interests (258) - (258)

TOTAL EQUITY 136,134 52,253 137,526 325,913

43Troy Resources Limited Recommended Takeover Offer for Azimuth Resources Limited

(c) Pro forma adjustments and assumptions

The following adjustments and assumptions have been made in the preparation of the Combined Group unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position:

(a) Transaction costs in relation to the Offer have beenat a combined A$5,457,000 and have been capitalised to
“Exploration and evaluation expenditure” on the assumption that the transaction qualifies as an asset acquisition in
accordance with applicable accounting standards.

(b) The difference between the fair value of the consideration and the carrying value of the identifiable assets,